Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE | : | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|---|--|--|---|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONV | EYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | |
| CONVEYING PART | Y DATA | | | | |
| | | Na | me | Execution Date | |
| Mr. Michael Jacob (| Osofsky | | | 12/14/2007 | |
| Mr. John Andrew R | ehling | | | 01/08/2008 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY | Ź DATA | | | | |
| Name: | Accelovation | , Inc. | |] | |
| Street Address: | 2087 Landing | | | | |
| City: | Mountain Vie | ew | | | |
| State/Country: | | 4 | | | |
| Postal Code: | 94043 | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBE | | | Number | | |
| Property | Туре | 114207 | | | |
| [| Туре | 114207 | | | |
| Property | Type r: | 114207 | | | |
| Property Application Numbe | Type r: CE DATA | JL | | | |
| Property Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: | Type r: CE DATA (917)59 | 1-2977 | | | |
| Property Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: | Type r: CE DATA (917)59 | 1-2977 Mail whe | 32 | | |
| Property Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> | Type r: CE DATA (917)59 <i>Il be sent via US</i> 917-674 | 1-2977 2 <i>Mail whe</i> 4-5017 | 32 | | |
| Property Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win</i> Phone: | Type r: CE DATA (917)59 <i>Il be sent via US</i> 917-674 Jonatha | 1-2977 2 <i>Mail whe</i> 4-5017 | 32 en the fax attempt is unsuccessful. @alum.MIT.edu | | |
| Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: | Type r: CE DATA (917)59 <i>Il be sent via US</i> 917-674 Jonatha ne: Jonatha 10800 S | 11-2977 2 <i>Mail whe</i> 4-5017 anKaplan an Kaplar SE 17th C | 32 <i>en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> @alum.MIT.edu | | |
| Property Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | Type r: CE DATA (917)59 <i>Il be sent via US</i> 917-674 Jonatha ne: Jonatha 10800 S Suite E6 | 11-2977 5 <i>Mail whe</i> 4-5017 anKaplan an Kaplar SE 17th C 66 | an <i>the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> @alum.MIT.edu Dircle | | |
| Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: | Type r: CE DATA (917)59 <i>Il be sent via US</i> 917-674 Jonatha ne: Jonatha 10800 S Suite E6 | 11-2977 5 <i>Mail whe</i> 4-5017 anKaplan an Kaplar SE 17th C 66 | 32 <i>en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> @alum.MIT.edu | | |
| Property Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | Type r: CE DATA (917)59 Il be sent via US 917-674 Jonatha ne: Jonatha 10800 S Suite E6 Vancour | 11-2977 2 <i>Mail whe</i> 4-5017 anKaplan an Kaplar SE 17th 0 66 ver, WAS | an <i>the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> @alum.MIT.edu Dircle | | |

source=Accelo.0001; 2007.12.14; Assignment; M. Osofsky#page1.tif source=Accelo.0001; 2007.12.14; Assignment; M. Osofsky#page2.tif

500463556

PATENT REEL: 020505 FRAME: 0155 source=Accelo.0001; 2008.01.08; Assignment; J. Rehling#page1.tif source=Accelo.0001; 2008.01.08; Assignment; J. Rehling#page2.tif source=Accelo.0001; 2008.01.08; Assignment; J. Rehling#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 020505 FRAME: 0156

MJO

ASSIGNMENT

302

WHEREAS I, Michael Jacob Osofsky, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 435 Sheridan Ave. ####, Palo Alto, CA 94306, have invented one or more inventions (hereinafter referred to as "said invention(s)") disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States titled "Method and Apparatus For Concept-Based Classification of Natural Language Discourse" (hereinafter referred to as "said application"), said application having been filed on 2006/05/29 (yyyy/mm/dd) and assigned Application No. 11/420,782.

WHEREAS Accelovation, Inc. (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "the Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 2087 Landings Dr., Mountain View, CA 94043, is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said application; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said application, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention(s), and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said invention(s), in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-inpart and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention(s) or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for said invention(s) or upon said applications, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention(s), said application and said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this Assignment not been made. I hereby authorize the Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of said invention(s) in my name, or in its name, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.

I hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent on said invention(s) to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

I hereby represent and warrant that I have the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that I will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

Page 1 of 2

Appl. No. 11/420,782 J. Rehling and M. Osofsky Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have executed this document on the date indicated below.

Date: 12/14/2007

(Signature) Michael Jacob Osofsky

| STATE OF | CALIFORNIA |) | |
|----------|------------|---|------|
| COUNTY O | F ALAMEDA | | ss.: |



On this $\underline{///}^{T}$ day of $\underline{\partial ecen fer}$, 2007, before me came Michael Jacob Osofsky, to me known and known to me to be the individual described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she has acknowledged to me that he/she has executed the same.

A. I. Osofela Notary Public

Appl. No. 11/420,782 J. Rehling and M. Osofsky Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, John Andrew Rehling, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1216 18th Street, San Francisco, CA 94107, have invented one or more inventions (hereinafter referred to as "said invention(s)") disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States titled "Method and Apparatus For Concept-Based Classification of Natural Language Discourse" (hereinafter referred to as "said application"), said application having been filed on 2006/05/29 (yyyy/mm/dd) and assigned Application No. 11/420,782.

WHEREAS Accelovation, Inc. (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "the Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 2087 Landings Dr., Mountain View, CA 94043, is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said application; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said application, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention(s), and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said invention(s), in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-inpart and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention(s) or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for said invention(s) or upon said applications, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention(s), said application and said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this Assignment not been made. I hereby authorize the Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of said invention(s) in my name, or in its name, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.

I hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent on said invention(s) to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

I hereby represent and warrant that I have the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that I will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

Page 1 of 2

Appl. No. 11/420,782 J. Rehling and M. Osofsky Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have executed this document on the date indicated below.

Date: 1/8/04

nature) John Andrew

STATE OF <u>Casternia</u> COUNTY OF <u>San Frankisco</u> SS.:

On this $\frac{8}{2}$ day of $\frac{2}{2}$ day of $\frac{2}{2}$, 2008, before me came John Andrew Rehling, to me known and known to me to be the individual described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she has acknowledged to me that he/she has executed the same.

Notary Public

SEE ATTACHED CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| CALIFORNIA AI | | | | | |
|-----------------------|--------------------|----------|--------------------|--|--------|
| State of California | _ | J | | | |
| County of SAN | FIZANCIS | <u>{</u> | | : | |
| on TAN. 8,20 | <i>before me</i> , | W. TUR | NEY | NOTARY | PUBLIC |
| personally appeared _ | TOHN | ANDREW | Here Insert Nar | ne and Title of the Officer ころしていていてい | |
| percentary appeared _ | V | Na | ame(s) of Signer(s |) | |
| | | | | | |



who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(a) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(jes), and that by his/ber/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document ASSIGNMENT

Document Date: _

_____ Number of Pages: _____

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

| Signer's Name: | | Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — I Limited I General Attorney in Fact Trustee Top of thumb here | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing: | | Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing: | | |

EXERCISED ©2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827